The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 29th March, 2013 issued and allotted 3000000 
(Thirty Lakhs) 9% Redeemable Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Preference Shares (Series-I) 
of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each aggregating to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 
Crores Only). As per the terms of their allotment, Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores) 
was to be redeemed on 28th March, 2022 and the balance for an amount of Rs. 15,00,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores) on 28th March, 2023.

1500000 (Fifteen Lakhs) 9% Redeemable Non-Cumulative Non-Convertible Preference Shares 
(Series-I) of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred) each aggregating to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Fifteen Crores) already stand cancelled/redeemed by virtue of the Scheme of Arrangement 
duly sanctioned by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT), Chandigarh Bench 
at Chandigarh vide its Order Dated 22nd December, 2017. Hence, Preference Shares (Series-I) 
with face value of Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores) are now outstanding and they are 
due for redemption on 28th March, 2023.

Pursuant to Section 48 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other applicable provisions, if any, since 
the share capital of company is divided into different classes of shares, the rights attached to the

[...]

re-appointed Mrs. Banmala Jha as a Manager being the Key Managerial Personnel 
(KMP) of the Company for further period of three (3) years with effect from 26th May, 2022 
to 25th May, 2025 on the terms and conditions as details herein below: 

a)	 BASIC SALARY
	 Rs. 48,000/- (Rupees Forty Eight Thousand only) per month.

b)	 HOUSE RENT ALLOWANCE
	 Rs. 28,800/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred only) per month.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013: 

c)	 MEDICAL
	 Reimbursement of medical expenses (incurred for self and family) up to a 

maximum of Rs. 48,000/- (Rupees Forty Eight only) per annum.
d)	 PROVIDENT FUND

[...]

Company’s contribution towards Provident Fund shall be made as prescribed 
under the provisions of law applicable in this regard. 

e)	 LEAVE TRAVEL ASSISTANCE
	 One Month’s basic salary as Leave Travel Assistance in a year when she proceeds 

on earned leave as per rules laid down.
f)	 SPECIAL ALLOWANCE
	 Rs. 21,500/- (Rupees Twenty One Thousand Five Hundred only) per month
g)	 EX-GRATIA/PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE
	 She will be entitled for an Ex-Gratia payment/Performance Incentive of  

Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) in two (2) installments in the first year of 
her tenure.

She will also be entitled at the discretion of the Board of Directors (including